
National 12 Handicap Series 

Overall 

 

Sailed:4, Discards:1, To count:3, To qualify:3, Entries:38, Scoring system:RRS Low Point Scoring

Rank Boat SailNo Helm Crew Rating R1 
 

R2 
 

R3 
 

R4 
 

Points

1st Babel Fish 3492 Graham Camm Zoe Ballantyne 1093 (1.0) 1.0 1.0 1.0 3.0

2nd Max Factor 3473 John 
Meadowcroft

Katy 
Meadowcroft

1093 2.0 2.0 (4.0) 2.0 6.0

3rd Fool's Gold 3429 Sam Mettam Fiona Mettam 1093 3.0 4.0 3.0 (8.0) 10.0

4th F'in Boat 3485 Gavin Willis Sabrina Willis 1093 (32.0 
DNF)

5.0 2.0 4.0 11.0

5th Albert 3436 Steve Sallis Joanne Sallis 1093 (7.0) 6.0 5.0 3.0 14.0

6th Little Meg 2545 Philip David Helen David 1130 8.0 7.0 (11.0) 6.0 21.0

7th Sixth Element 3373 Kevin Iles Lesley Iles 1104 6.0 8.0 9.0 (11.0) 23.0

8th Roly Mo 3447 Philip Benn David Moore 1093 9.0 9.0 (12.0) 9.0 27.0

9th Carbonara 3502 David Peacock T Ward 1093 (32.0 
DNF)

12.0 14.0 7.0 33.0

10th Trada 2266 Howard 
Chadwick

Helen 
Nicholson

1145 (32.0 
DNF)

14.0 6.0 14.0 34.0

11th Jemima 3365 Jerry Garner Margaret 
Garner

1104 11.0 13.0 10.0 (15.0) 34.0

12th Radical Edward 3489 Andy Baylis Vicky Woods 1093 4.0 10.0 22.0 (39.0 
DNC)

36.0

13th Xanthus 2149 Bernard Clark Chris Towers 1145 (32.0 
DNF)

17.0 7.0 12.0 36.0

14th Twice Shy 3216 Neil McInnes Tom Britton 1115 10.0 11.0 16.0 (21.0) 37.0

15th Sue D'onym 3328 Andy Hind Sarah Hind 1104 14.0 15.0 (23.0) 16.0 45.0

16th Freddie 3239 Peter Chignell Eleanor Hide 1115 13.0 16.0 (19.0) 18.0 47.0

17th Fuzzy Duck 3230 Simon Hopkins Matt Hopkins 1115 12.0 (30.0 
DNF)

21.0 17.0 50.0

18th Out of the Blue 3499 Andrew 
Wilkinson

Trudie 
Wilkinson

1093 (32.0 
DNF)

18.0 15.0 23.0 56.0

19th The Holy Grail 3419/3--3 Kean Gunton Elliot Gunton 1093 32.0 
DNF

(39.0 
DNC)

13.0 13.0 58.0

20th Just Lucky 1657 Brian Kitching Andrew Wallis 1145 15.0 (30.0 
DNF)

20.0 25.0 60.0

21st Mat 341 Tim Gatt Felix Morgan 1170 19.0 30.0 
DNF

(31.0) 28.0 77.0

22nd Thanks for all the 
Fish

3469 John Nixon Sue Howe 1093 32.0 
DNF

(39.0 
DNC)

25.0 24.0 81.0

23rd Witch 153 Brian Miatt Margaret 
Purkis

1170 (39.0 
DNC)

30.0 
DNF

30.0 26.0 86.0

24th My Little Margie 1483/1620 Ian Purkis Gary 
Holdsworth

1170 32.0 
DNF

(39.0 
DNC)

27.0 27.0 86.0

25th Moonlight 
Shadow

3208 Angus Beyts Rohan Beyts 1115 (32.0 
DNF)

30.0 
DNF

28.0 31.0 
DNF

89.0

26th Cygnet 443/N Jonathan 
Reubin

Phil Ackers 1170 (32.0 
DNF)

30.0 
DNF

29.0 31.0 
DNF

90.0

DNQ Aardvark Issues 3472 Mark Simpson Emma 
Simpson

1093 5.0 3.0 (39.0 
DNC)

39.0 
DNC

47.0

DNQ Pillow Fight 3468 John Cheetham Tom Britton 1093 (39.0 
DNC)

39.0 
DNC

18.0 5.0 62.0

DNQ Invasion II 2531 Vincent Phillips Alexander 
Phillips

1130 (39.0 
DNC)

39.0 
DNC

8.0 20.0 67.0

DNQ Mouser 3404 Peter Ferguson Dave Blaney 1104 (39.0 
DNC)

39.0 
DNC

17.0 19.0 75.0

DNQ Microclipper 3157 Paul Turner Christine 
Marshall

1115 (39.0 
DNC)

39.0 
DNC

26.0 10.0 75.0

DNQ Otterzal 3245 Ken Mitchell Shonagh 
Mitchell

1115 16.0 30.0 
DNF

(39.0 
DNC)

39.0 
DNC

85.0

DNQ Lets Go 1673 Brian Herring Ros Stevenson 1145 (39.0 
DNC)

39.0 
DNC

24.0 22.0 85.0

DNQ Dilly Dally 1607 Alan Mason Phil Gibson 1145 18.0 30.0 
DNF

(39.0 
DNC)

39.0 
DNC

87.0

DNQ Witchcraft 1153 Stewart Miatt Sam Towers 1170 17.0 (39.0 
DNC)

33.0 
DNF

39.0 
DNC

89.0

DNQ  2951 Patrick Gaunt V Greaves 1130 32.0 
DNF

30.0 
DSQ

(39.0 
DNC)

39.0 
DNC

101.0

DNQ Duodecimal 2300 Ken Goddard Jane Holt 1145 32.0 
DNF

30.0 
DNF

(39.0 
DNC)

39.0 
DNC

101.0

DNQ Parallel Lines 3355 Martin Clarke Matthew Clarke 1104 (39.0 
DNC)

30.0 
DNF

39.0 
DNC

39.0 
DNC

108.0
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R1 

 

Start:Start 1, Finishes:Elapsed time 

Rank Boat SailNo Helm Crew Rating Elapsed Corrected Points

1 Babel Fish 3492 Graham Camm Zoe Ballantyne 1093 43:09 0:43:09 1.0 

2 Max Factor 3473 John Meadowcroft Katy Meadowcroft 1093 43:47 0:43:47 2.0 

3 Fool's Gold 3429 Sam Mettam Fiona Mettam 1093 45:03 0:45:03 3.0 

4 Radical Edward 3489 Andy Baylis Vicky Woods 1093 46:10 0:46:10 4.0 

5 Aardvark Issues 3472 Mark Simpson Emma Simpson 1093 48:06 0:48:06 5.0 

6 Sixth Element 3373 Kevin Iles Lesley Iles 1104 48:20 0:48:20 6.0 

7 Albert 3436 Steve Sallis Joanne Sallis 1093 50:03 0:50:03 7.0 

8 Little Meg 2545 Philip David Helen David 1130 52:05 0:52:05 8.0 

9 Roly Mo 3447 Philip Benn David Moore 1093 53:02 0:53:02 9.0 

10 Twice Shy 3216 Neil McInnes Tom Britton 1115 53:38 0:53:38 10.0 

11 Jemima 3365 Jerry Garner Margaret Garner 1104 54:00 0:54:00 11.0 

12 Fuzzy Duck 3230 Simon Hopkins Matt Hopkins 1115 54:20 0:54:20 12.0 

13 Freddie 3239 Peter Chignell Eleanor Hide 1115 54:52 0:54:52 13.0 

14 Sue D'onym 3328 Andy Hind Sarah Hind 1104 55:59 0:55:59 14.0 

15 Just Lucky 1657 Brian Kitching Andrew Wallis 1145 58:02 0:58:02 15.0 

16 Otterzal 3245 Ken Mitchell Shonagh Mitchell 1115 59:19 0:59:19 16.0 

17 Witchcraft 1153 Stewart Miatt Sam Towers 1170 59:34 0:59:34 17.0 

18 Dilly Dally 1607 Alan Mason Phil Gibson 1145 62:20 1:02:20 18.0 

19 Mat 341 Tim Gatt Felix Morgan 1170 65:50 1:05:50 19.0 

20 F'in Boat 3485 Gavin Willis Sabrina Willis 1093 DNF   32.0 

20 Carbonara 3502 David Peacock T Ward 1093 DNF   32.0 

20 Trada 2266 Howard Chadwick Helen Nicholson 1145 DNF   32.0 

20 Xanthus 2149 Bernard Clark Chris Towers 1145 DNF   32.0 

20 Out of the Blue 3499 Andrew Wilkinson Trudie Wilkinson 1093 DNF   32.0 

20 The Holy Grail 3419/3--3 Kean Gunton Elliot Gunton 1093 DNF   32.0 

20 Thanks for all the Fish 3469 John Nixon Sue Howe 1093 DNF   32.0 

20 My Little Margie 1483/1620 Ian Purkis Gary Holdsworth 1170 DNF   32.0 

20 Moonlight Shadow 3208 Angus Beyts Rohan Beyts 1115 DNF   32.0 

20 Cygnet 443/N Jonathan Reubin Phil Ackers 1170 DNF   32.0 

20   2951 Patrick Gaunt V Greaves 1130 DNF   32.0 

20 Duodecimal 2300 Ken Goddard Jane Holt 1145 DNF   32.0 

32 Witch 153 Brian Miatt Margaret Purkis 1170 DNC   39.0 

32 Pillow Fight 3468 John Cheetham Tom Britton 1093 DNC   39.0 

32 Invasion II 2531 Vincent Phillips Alexander Phillips 1130 DNC   39.0 

32 Mouser 3404 Peter Ferguson Dave Blaney 1104 DNC   39.0 

32 Microclipper 3157 Paul Turner Christine Marshall 1115 DNC   39.0 

32 Lets Go 1673 Brian Herring Ros Stevenson 1145 DNC   39.0 

32 Parallel Lines 3355 Martin Clarke Matthew Clarke 1104 DNC   39.0 
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R2 

 

Start:Start 1, Finishes:Elapsed time 

Rank Boat SailNo Helm Crew Rating Elapsed Corrected Points

1 Babel Fish 3492 Graham Camm Zoe Ballantyne 1093 54:37 0:54:37 1.0 

2 Max Factor 3473 John Meadowcroft Katy Meadowcroft 1093 55:37 0:55:37 2.0 

3 Aardvark Issues 3472 Mark Simpson Emma Simpson 1093 59:23 0:59:23 3.0 

4 Fool's Gold 3429 Sam Mettam Fiona Mettam 1093 60:03 1:00:03 4.0 

5 F'in Boat 3485 Gavin Willis Sabrina Willis 1093 61:04 1:01:04 5.0 

6 Albert 3436 Steve Sallis Joanne Sallis 1093 62:34 1:02:34 6.0 

7 Little Meg 2545 Philip David Helen David 1130 63:28 1:03:28 7.0 

8 Sixth Element 3373 Kevin Iles Lesley Iles 1104 63:38 1:03:38 8.0 

9 Roly Mo 3447 Philip Benn David Moore 1093 63:43 1:03:43 9.0 

10 Radical Edward 3489 Andy Baylis Vicky Woods 1093 64:47 1:04:47 10.0 

11 Twice Shy 3216 Neil McInnes Tom Britton 1115 65:35 1:05:35 11.0 

12 Carbonara 3502 David Peacock T Ward 1093 65:54 1:05:54 12.0 

13 Jemima 3365 Jerry Garner Margaret Garner 1104 66:06 1:06:06 13.0 

14 Trada 2266 Howard Chadwick Helen Nicholson 1145 67:07 1:07:07 14.0 

15 Sue D'onym 3328 Andy Hind Sarah Hind 1104 69:15 1:09:15 15.0 

16 Freddie 3239 Peter Chignell Eleanor Hide 1115 72:37 1:12:37 16.0 

17 Xanthus 2149 Bernard Clark Chris Towers 1145 76:31 1:16:31 17.0 

18 Out of the Blue 3499 Andrew Wilkinson Trudie Wilkinson 1093 93:07 1:33:07 18.0 

19 Fuzzy Duck 3230 Simon Hopkins Matt Hopkins 1115 DNF   30.0 

19 Just Lucky 1657 Brian Kitching Andrew Wallis 1145 DNF   30.0 

19 Mat 341 Tim Gatt Felix Morgan 1170 DNF   30.0 

19 Witch 153 Brian Miatt Margaret Purkis 1170 DNF   30.0 

19 Moonlight Shadow 3208 Angus Beyts Rohan Beyts 1115 DNF   30.0 

19 Cygnet 443/N Jonathan Reubin Phil Ackers 1170 DNF   30.0 

19 Otterzal 3245 Ken Mitchell Shonagh Mitchell 1115 DNF   30.0 

19 Dilly Dally 1607 Alan Mason Phil Gibson 1145 DNF   30.0 

19   2951 Patrick Gaunt V Greaves 1130 DSQ   30.0 

19 Duodecimal 2300 Ken Goddard Jane Holt 1145 DNF   30.0 

19 Parallel Lines 3355 Martin Clarke Matthew Clarke 1104 DNF   30.0 

30 The Holy Grail 3419/3--3 Kean Gunton Elliot Gunton 1093 DNC   39.0 

30 Thanks for all the Fish 3469 John Nixon Sue Howe 1093 DNC   39.0 

30 My Little Margie 1483/1620 Ian Purkis Gary Holdsworth 1170 DNC   39.0 

30 Pillow Fight 3468 John Cheetham Tom Britton 1093 DNC   39.0 

30 Invasion II 2531 Vincent Phillips Alexander Phillips 1130 DNC   39.0 

30 Mouser 3404 Peter Ferguson Dave Blaney 1104 DNC   39.0 

30 Microclipper 3157 Paul Turner Christine Marshall 1115 DNC   39.0 

30 Lets Go 1673 Brian Herring Ros Stevenson 1145 DNC   39.0 

30 Witchcraft 1153 Stewart Miatt Sam Towers 1170 DNC   39.0 
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R3 

 

Start:Start 1, Finishes:Elapsed time 

Rank Boat SailNo Helm Crew Rating Elapsed Corrected Points

1 Babel Fish 3492 Graham Camm Zoe Ballantyne 1093 52:47 0:52:47 1.0 

2 F'in Boat 3485 Gavin Willis Sabrina Willis 1093 54:17 0:54:17 2.0 

3 Fool's Gold 3429 Sam Mettam Fiona Mettam 1093 54:53 0:54:53 3.0 

4 Max Factor 3473 John Meadowcroft Katy Meadowcroft 1093 55:05 0:55:05 4.0 

5 Albert 3436 Steve Sallis Joanne Sallis 1093 55:32 0:55:32 5.0 

6 Trada 2266 Howard Chadwick Helen Nicholson 1145 56:39 0:56:39 6.0 

7 Xanthus 2149 Bernard Clark Chris Towers 1145 56:54 0:56:54 7.0 

8 Invasion II 2531 Vincent Phillips Alexander Phillips 1130 58:09 0:58:09 8.0 

9 Sixth Element 3373 Kevin Iles Lesley Iles 1104 59:05 0:59:05 9.0 

10 Jemima 3365 Jerry Garner Margaret Garner 1104 59:35 0:59:35 10.0 

11 Little Meg 2545 Philip David Helen David 1130 59:45 0:59:45 11.0 

12 Roly Mo 3447 Philip Benn David Moore 1093 60:00 1:00:00 12.0 

13 The Holy Grail 3419/3--3 Kean Gunton Elliot Gunton 1093 60:28 1:00:28 13.0 

14 Carbonara 3502 David Peacock T Ward 1093 61:39 1:01:39 14.0 

15 Out of the Blue 3499 Andrew Wilkinson Trudie Wilkinson 1093 63:13 1:03:13 15.0 

16 Twice Shy 3216 Neil McInnes Tom Britton 1115 63:27 1:03:27 16.0 

17 Mouser 3404 Peter Ferguson Dave Blaney 1104 63:57 1:03:57 17.0 

18 Pillow Fight 3468 John Cheetham Tom Britton 1093 64:15 1:04:15 18.0 

19 Freddie 3239 Peter Chignell Eleanor Hide 1115 64:38 1:04:38 19.0 

20 Just Lucky 1657 Brian Kitching Andrew Wallis 1145 64:56 1:04:56 20.0 

21 Fuzzy Duck 3230 Simon Hopkins Matt Hopkins 1115 65:01 1:05:01 21.0 

22 Radical Edward 3489 Andy Baylis Vicky Woods 1093 65:22 1:05:22 22.0 

23 Sue D'onym 3328 Andy Hind Sarah Hind 1104 65:49 1:05:49 23.0 

24 Lets Go 1673 Brian Herring Ros Stevenson 1145 65:57 1:05:57 24.0 

25 Thanks for all the Fish 3469 John Nixon Sue Howe 1093 66:08 1:06:08 25.0 

26 Microclipper 3157 Paul Turner Christine Marshall 1115 66:18 1:06:18 26.0 

27 My Little Margie 1483/1620 Ian Purkis Gary Holdsworth 1170 66:33 1:06:33 27.0 

28 Moonlight Shadow 3208 Angus Beyts Rohan Beyts 1115 67:47 1:07:47 28.0 

29 Cygnet 443/N Jonathan Reubin Phil Ackers 1170 68:52 1:08:52 29.0 

30 Witch 153 Brian Miatt Margaret Purkis 1170 69:30 1:09:30 30.0 

31 Mat 341 Tim Gatt Felix Morgan 1170 71:16 1:11:16 31.0 

32 Witchcraft 1153 Stewart Miatt Sam Towers 1170 DNF   33.0 

33 Aardvark Issues 3472 Mark Simpson Emma Simpson 1093 DNC   39.0 

33 Otterzal 3245 Ken Mitchell Shonagh Mitchell 1115 DNC   39.0 

33 Dilly Dally 1607 Alan Mason Phil Gibson 1145 DNC   39.0 

33   2951 Patrick Gaunt V Greaves 1130 DNC   39.0 

33 Duodecimal 2300 Ken Goddard Jane Holt 1145 DNC   39.0 

33 Parallel Lines 3355 Martin Clarke Matthew Clarke 1104 DNC   39.0 
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R4 

 

Start:Start 1, Finishes:Elapsed time 

Rank Boat SailNo Helm Crew Rating Elapsed Corrected Points

1 Babel Fish 3492 Graham Camm Zoe Ballantyne 1093 55:48 0:55:48 1.0 

2 Max Factor 3473 John Meadowcroft Katy Meadowcroft 1093 58:41 0:58:41 2.0 

3 Albert 3436 Steve Sallis Joanne Sallis 1093 58:54 0:58:54 3.0 

4 F'in Boat 3485 Gavin Willis Sabrina Willis 1093 58:59 0:58:59 4.0 

5 Pillow Fight 3468 John Cheetham Tom Britton 1093 59:13 0:59:13 5.0 

6 Little Meg 2545 Philip David Helen David 1130 59:21 0:59:21 6.0 

7 Carbonara 3502 David Peacock T Ward 1093 59:48 0:59:48 7.0 

8 Fool's Gold 3429 Sam Mettam Fiona Mettam 1093 60:22 1:00:22 8.0 

9 Roly Mo 3447 Philip Benn David Moore 1093 61:37 1:01:37 9.0 

10 Microclipper 3157 Paul Turner Christine Marshall 1115 62:02 1:02:02 10.0 

11 Sixth Element 3373 Kevin Iles Lesley Iles 1104 63:40 1:03:40 11.0 

12 Xanthus 2149 Bernard Clark Chris Towers 1145 64:10 1:04:10 12.0 

13 The Holy Grail 3419/3--3 Kean Gunton Elliot Gunton 1093 65:01 1:05:01 13.0 

14 Trada 2266 Howard Chadwick Helen Nicholson 1145 65:52 1:05:52 14.0 

15 Jemima 3365 Jerry Garner Margaret Garner 1104 66:07 1:06:07 15.0 

16 Sue D'onym 3328 Andy Hind Sarah Hind 1104 66:10 1:06:10 16.0 

17 Fuzzy Duck 3230 Simon Hopkins Matt Hopkins 1115 66:47 1:06:47 17.0 

18 Freddie 3239 Peter Chignell Eleanor Hide 1115 66:58 1:06:58 18.0 

19 Mouser 3404 Peter Ferguson Dave Blaney 1104 67:00 1:07:00 19.0 

20 Invasion II 2531 Vincent Phillips Alexander Phillips 1130 67:08 1:07:08 20.0 

21 Twice Shy 3216 Neil McInnes Tom Britton 1115 67:32 1:07:32 21.0 

22 Lets Go 1673 Brian Herring Ros Stevenson 1145 68:09 1:08:09 22.0 

23 Out of the Blue 3499 Andrew Wilkinson Trudie Wilkinson 1093 68:20 1:08:20 23.0 

24 Thanks for all the Fish 3469 John Nixon Sue Howe 1093 68:53 1:08:53 24.0 

25 Just Lucky 1657 Brian Kitching Andrew Wallis 1145 69:14 1:09:14 25.0 

26 Witch 153 Brian Miatt Margaret Purkis 1170 69:50 1:09:50 26.0 

27 My Little Margie 1483/1620 Ian Purkis Gary Holdsworth 1170 71:39 1:11:39 27.0 

28 Mat 341 Tim Gatt Felix Morgan 1170 73:02 1:13:02 28.0 

29 Moonlight Shadow 3208 Angus Beyts Rohan Beyts 1115 DNF   31.0 

29 Cygnet 443/N Jonathan Reubin Phil Ackers 1170 DNF   31.0 

31 Radical Edward 3489 Andy Baylis Vicky Woods 1093 DNC   39.0 

31 Aardvark Issues 3472 Mark Simpson Emma Simpson 1093 DNC   39.0 

31 Otterzal 3245 Ken Mitchell Shonagh Mitchell 1115 DNC   39.0 

31 Dilly Dally 1607 Alan Mason Phil Gibson 1145 DNC   39.0 

31 Witchcraft 1153 Stewart Miatt Sam Towers 1170 DNC   39.0 

31   2951 Patrick Gaunt V Greaves 1130 DNC   39.0 

31 Duodecimal 2300 Ken Goddard Jane Holt 1145 DNC   39.0 

31 Parallel Lines 3355 Martin Clarke Matthew Clarke 1104 DNC   39.0 
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Scoring codes used 

Sailwave Scoring Software 1.94 Build 29 
www.sailwave.com 

Code Description Points

DNC Did not come to the starting area 39

DNF Started but did not finish Varies

DSQ Disqualification 30
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